

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE )  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC., )  
FINANCIAL SERVICE ROUNDTABLE, )  
GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS )  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE )  
AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA )  
LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF )  
COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT )  
INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF )  
COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND )  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, and )  
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, )  
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
LABOR, )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M  
Consolidated with:  
3:16-cv-1530-C  
3:16-cv-1537-N

\_\_\_\_\_ )

**THE INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL PLAINTIFFS’  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A.    The Benefits Of Fixed Indexed Annuities To Retirement Savers ..... 2

    B.    State Regulation Of Fixed Indexed Annuities ..... 4

    C.    The Historical Absence Of Federal Regulation Of Fixed Annuities ..... 5

    D.    The Compensation And Distribution Schemes Developed Under The Existing Regulatory Systems ..... 8

    E.    The Department’s Rulemaking ..... 9

        1.    Proposed fiduciary rule ..... 9

        2.    Proposed amendment to and partial revocation of 84-24 exemption ..... 10

        3.    Proposed “Best Interest Contract” exemption ..... 11

        4.    The final rules ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I.    THE DEPARTMENT’S NEW DEFINITION OF A “FIDUCIARY” IS INVALID. .... 13

    A.    The New Definition Of A “Fiduciary” Is Inconsistent With The Plain Meaning Of ERISA And The Code. .... 13

    B.    The Department Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Treating Those Who Provide Advice Incidental To Sales Of Fixed Annuities As Fiduciaries. .... 14

        1.    The Department failed to identify empirical evidence that parties to sales of fixed annuities are actually in relationships of trust. .... 14

        2.    The Department failed to justify changing the regulatory treatment of those who provide advice incidental to sales of fixed annuities. .... 18

II.   THE DEPARTMENT ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN REVOKING THE 84-24 EXEMPTION FOR FIXED INDEXED ANNUITIES. .... 21

    A.    The Department Failed To Justify Imposing The Requirements Of The BIC Exemption On Sales Of Fixed Indexed Annuities, Particularly In

	Light Of The Extensive Protections Provided By State Law And The 84-24 Exemption.....	22
B.	The Department Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Cost-Benefit Analysis For Moving Fixed Indexed Annuities To The BIC Exemption. ....	24
C.	The Department Drew An Arbitrary And Unjustified Distinction Between Fixed Indexed Annuities And Other Fixed Annuities. ....	28
III.	THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON THE REVOCATION OF THE 84-24 EXEMPTION FOR SALES OF FIXED INDEXED ANNUITIES. ....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Driver Serv., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 631 N.W.2d 140 (Neb. Ct. App. 2001).....	15
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Brass Metal Prods., Inc. v. E-J Enters., Inc.</i> , 984 A.2d 361 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2009).....	15
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 26, 27, 28
<i>Carey Elec. Contracting, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Elgin</i> , 392 N.E.2d 759 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979).....	15
<i>Chavez v. Chenoweth</i> , 89 N.M. 423 (N.M. Ct. App. 1976).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Ed Schory &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Soc’y Nat’l Bank</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1074 (Ohio 1996).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. ___, slip op. (June 20, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Env’tl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Gibson v. Gibson</i> , 534 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976).....	15

*Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC*,  
714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983) .....31

*Gonzalez v. Union Pac. R.R.*,  
803 N.W.2d 424 (Neb. 2011).....15

*HBO, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....31

*Hi-Ho Tower, Inc. v. Com-Tronics*,  
761 A.2d 1268 (Conn. 2000) .....16

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....32, 33

*Kap-Pel Fabrics, Inc. v. R.B. Jones & Sons, Inc.*,  
402 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 1966).....15

*Kapoor v. Dybwad*,  
49 N.E.3d 108 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....15

*Kooritzky v. Reich*,  
17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....33

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC*,  
57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....34

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....24

*Moses v. Manufacturers Life Ins. Co.*,  
298 F. Supp. 321 (D.S.C. 1968).....15

*Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23, 26

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....33

*N.Y. State Bar Ass’n v. FTC*,  
276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003) .....27

*Neogenix Oncology, Inc. v. Gordon*,  
133 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....15

*PDK Labs Inc. v. DEA*,  
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....30

*Pitts v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
574 S.E.2d 502 (S.C. Ct. App. 2002).....15

*Plaquemines Parish Comm’n Council v. Delta Dev. Co.*,  
502 So.2d 1034 (La. 1987) .....15

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....33

*Pryor v. Bistline*,  
30 Cal. Rptr. 376 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1963) .....15

*Rishel v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal.*,  
78 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1935) .....15

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. Morrison*,  
905 So.2d 1213 (Miss. 2005).....15

*SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
359 U.S. 65 (1959).....5

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....24

*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,  
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....31

*Sprint Corp. v. FCC*,  
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....33

*Stockett v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
82 R.I. 172 (1954).....15

*Tummelson v. White*,  
47 N.E.3d 579 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....15

*United States v. Reed*,  
601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *rev’d on other grounds*, 773 F.2d 477 (2d  
Cir. 1985) .....18

*United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Schuylkill Metals Corp.*,  
828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987) .....31

*Van Woy v. Willis*,  
14 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1943).....15

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC*,  
473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....31

*Yoneji v. Yoneji*,  
 354 P.3d 1160 (Haw. Ct. App. 2015) .....15

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....31

5 U.S.C. § 706.....13

15 U.S.C. § 77c.....5

26 U.S.C. § 408.....6

26 U.S.C. § 4975.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1108.....6, 17

The Harkin Amendment to the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer  
 Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 989J, 124 Stat. 1376, 1949–50 (2010).....7, 24

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, 92 Stat. 3790, 3790 (codified at 5 U.S.C.  
 App.) .....6

**Other Authorities**

40 Fed. Reg. 50840 (Oct. 31, 1975).....7

74 Fed. Reg. 3138 (Jan. 16, 2009) .....7

75 Fed. Reg. 65263 (Oct. 22, 2010).....9

80 Fed. Reg. 21928 (Apr. 20, 2015) .....9

80 Fed. Reg. 21960 (Apr. 20, 2015) .....11

80 Fed. Reg. 22010 (Apr. 20, 2015) .....7

81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016) .....12

81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016) .....12

81 Fed. Reg. 21147 (Apr. 8, 2016) .....2

APCO Insight, *Certified Financial Planner Board of Standards: Senior Financial Exploitation Study*, Aug. 2012, available at <http://www.cfp.net/docs/news-events---supporting-documents/senior-americans-financial-exploitation-survey.pdf?sfvrsn=0>.....21

D. Schwarcz & P. Siegelman, “Insurance Agents in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century: The Problem of Biased Advice,” in *Research Handbook on the Economics of Insurance Law* (Edward Elgar Pub. 2015).....20

G. Bogert, *Confidential Relations and Unenforcible Express Trusts*, 13 Cornell L. Q. 237 (1928).....15, 16

R. Evans & R. Fahlenbrach, “Institutional Investors and Mutual Fund Governance: Evidence from Retail—Institutional Fund Twins,” *The Review of Financial Studies* 25, no. 12 (2012).....19
